
WHEN RECORDED, PLEASE RETURN TO:

SaddlebackPartners,L.C.

925 West 100 North,SuiteF

P.O. Box 540478

North SaltLake, Utah 84054

SECOND AMENDMENT

TO

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMEN TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (the"Second

Amendment") isenteredintothis25 Elayof sp]pm ber, 2018 (the"EffectiveDate"),by
and between TOOELE COUNTY, a politicalsubditisionof theStateofUtah (the"County")
and SADDLEBACK PARTNERS, L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany ("Saddleback"). The

County and Saddleback areindividuallyreferredtohereinas.a "Party"and collectivelyasthe

"Parties".

,
'
RECITALS:

A. The Partieshave previouslyenteredintothatcertainDevelopment Agreement datedJuly

5, 1998 (the"1998 Agreement") and recordedAugust 13,1999,asEntryNo. 135787 in

Book 583,beginningatPage 254 intheTooele County Recorder'sOffice(the
"Recorder's Office");as amended by thatFirstAmendment toDevelopment Agreement
datedDecember 8,1998 and recordedAugust 13,1999,asEntryNo. 135788 inBook

583,beginningatPage 390 intheRecorder'sOffice(the"FirstAmendment"); as

amended by thatcertainDevelopment Agreement PropertyReleasedatedAugust 30,

2001 and recordedSeptember 11,2001, asEntryNo. 168923 inBook 703,beginningat

Page 60 intheRecorder'sOffice(the"Release"and collectivelywith the 1998

Agreement and theFirstAmendment, the"Development Agreement").

B. The Development Agreement coverscertainrealpropertyinTooele County, Stateof

Utah, definediniheDevelopment Agreement asthe"Property''.

C. As allowedpursuantto Section2(d)ofthe 1998 Agreement, thePartiesdesirenow to

amend theDevelopment Agreement toadd additionalrealpropertiestotheProperty.

NOW, THEREFORE, inconsiderationoftheforegoingrecitalsand forothergood and

valuableconsideration,thereceiptand sufficiencyofwhich ishereby acknowledged, theParties,

intendingtobe legallybound, hereby agreeas follows:

1



1. Definitions.Capitalizedterms inthisSecond Amendment shallhave thesame meaning
indicatedintheDevelopment Agreement, unlessotherwisehereinnoted. The recitalsand

exhibitstothisSecond Amendment arehereby incorporatedand made a parthereof.

2. Expansion of theProperty.As authorizedpursuantto Section2(d)ofthe 1998

Agreement, as such Section2(d)was modifiedby Section3 oftheFirstAmendment, the

Development Agreement ishereby amended toadd thosecertainrealpropertiesdescribed

on Exhibit "A" attachedhereto(the"Expansion Property") todefinitionoftheProperty
and thereforetobe governed by theDevelopment Agreement. By signingbelow, the

owners ofthePropertyand theExpansion Propertyhereby consentto such realproperties

being governed by theDevelopment Agreement astheirinterestsmay appear;provided,

however, such consentisgivenby theowners of such realpropertieson thecondition

that,and atsuch time as,Saddleback or itsassignsor affiliatesown feesimpletitleto

saidparcels,and thevestingdeed conveying tothesame has been duly recordedinthe

Recorder'sOffice.

3. Except as expresslyamended herein,theDevelopment Agreement shallremain infull

forceand effect.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURES

FOLLOW ON SUCCEEDING PAGES]

2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effectiveas oftheEffectiveDate,thePartieshave executed

thisSecond Amendment by theirauthorizedrepresentativesand have takenallactionsnecessary
tomake thisAmendment bindingand valid.

"County":

TOOELE COUNTY,
A politicalsubdivisionofthe StateofUtah

By:
PrintName: dW / Brevc4

Title: e c d CN4&t+

Of TOo

County lerk

TE O

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss.

COUNTY OF Toc7d* )

On this A day of ,2018,personallyappearedbeforeme

4h M . $rfhcy ,theChair oftheBoard ofCounty Commissioners Tooele County, a

politicalsubdivisionofthe StateofUtah.

Notary ublic

My Commission Expires:

h2.] NotaryPublic
REBECCA BRACKEN l

My lo s
September27,2020
StateofUtah

3



"Saddleback":

SADDLEBACK PARTNERS, L.C.,
A Utah limitedliabilitycompany

ChristopherF. Robinson,Manager

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss.

COUNTY OF M//f6 )

On thisS day of f ,2018,personallyappearedbeforeme Christopher

F. Robinson,a Manager of SADDLEBACK PARTNERS, L.C.,a Utah limitedliability

company.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

DENISE BAGLEY
NOTARYPUBUC-STATEOFUTAN
My Comm. Exp.06/28/2020

---- Commission# 689921



CONSENT OF OWNERS

We, theundersignowners oftherealpropertiesdescribedinExhibit"A" attachedhereto,

hereby consentto such realpropertiesbeing governed by theDevelopment Agreement, as our

interestsmay appear.

SKULL VALLEY COMPANY, LTD,

A Utah limitedpartnership

By: itsGeneralPartner,FREED SVCGP, L.C.,

A Utah limi d liabilityc a y

By:
aulL. reed,Manager

By: itsGeneralPartner,ROBINSON SVCGP, L.C.,

A Utah limitedliabilitycomp y

By:
ChristoherF. Robinson,Manager

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss.

COUNTY OF )

On this 206 day of M ,2018,personallyappearedbeforeme Paul L. Freed,

theManager of FREED SVC P, a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, as a generalpartnerof

SKULL VALLEY COMPANY, LTD, a Utah limitedpartnership.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: A 2 010

DENISE BAGLEY

STATE OF UTAH )
NOTARYPUBUC-STATEOPUTAH
My Comm. Exp.06/28/2020

:ss. ---- Commission# 689921

.COUNTY OF M6 )

On thisday of ,2018,personallyappearedbeforeme Christopher

F.Robinson,theManager ofKOBINSON SVCGP, a Utah limitedliabilitycompany, as a

generalpartnerof SKULL VALLEY COMPANY, LTD, a Utah limitedpartnership.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: DENISE BAGLEY

@

NOTARYPUBLIC-STATEOFUTAH

My Comm. Exp.06/28/2020
Commission# 689921

5



UINTAH LAND COMPANY, L.C.,
A Utah limitedliabilitycompany

By:

ChristopherF. Robinson, Manager

STATE OF UTAH )

COUNTY OF

On thiso2C day of8egf-rAder ,2018,personallyappearedbeforeme Christopher

F. Robinson,a Manager ofUINTAH LAND COMPANY, L.C.,a Utah limitedliability

company.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:
DENISE BAGLEY

NOTARYPUBUC-STATEOFUTAH/
My Comm. Exp.06/28/2020h /M
Commission# 689921

BEAVER CREEK INVESTMENTS, L.C.,

A Utah limitedliabilitycompany

By:
Christo erF.Robinson, Manager

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss.

COUNTY OF M )

On this46 day of ,2018, personallyappearedbeforeme Christopher

F.Robinson,a Manager of BEAVER CREEK INVESTMENTS, L.C.,a Utah limitedliability

company.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

@

DENISE BAGLEY2 ;LO) NOTARYPUBUC-STATEOFUTAH
My Comm. Exp.06/28/2020--.- Commission# 689921

6



ARIMO CORPORATION,
An Idaho corporation

By: ^O

ChristopHerF. Robinson, President

STATE OF UTAH )

COUNTY OF

On thisd day of r ,2018, personallyappearedbeforeme Christopher

F.Robinson,thePresidentof RIMO CORPORATION, an Idaho corporation.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

@

DENISE BAGLEY
NOTARYPUBLIC-STATEOFUTAH
My Comm. Exp.06/28/2020

Commission# 689921

BCI LP Holdings,L.C.,

A Utah limitedliabilitycompany

By:

ChristopherF. Robinson, Manager

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss.

COUNTY OF )

On this day of M ,2018,personallyappearedbeforeme Christopher

F.Robinson,a Manager ofBCfLP HOLDINGS, L.C.,a Utah limitedliabilitycompany.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

DENISE BAGLEY

/ / NOTARYPUBLIC-STATEOFUTAH
My Comm. Exp.06/28/2020

Commission# 689921

7



StevenY g

Diane D.Toung

STATE OF UTAH )

COUNTY OF 8M6-

On thisdd day of ,2018, personallyappearedbeforeme Steven

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

DENISE BAGLEY
NOTARYPUBUC STATEOFUTAH
My Comm, Exp.06/28/2020

---- Commission#.689921

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss.

COUNTY OF MM6 )

On thisday of ,2018, personallyappearedbeforeme Diane D.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

DENISE BAGLEY
NOTARYPUBUC-STATEOFUTAH
My Comm. Exp.06/28/2020
Commission# 689921

8



Derek S.Young

Ameleah Y ng

STATE OF UTAH )

COUNTY OF

On this / day of ,2018,personallyappearedbeforeme Derek S.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

oW DENISE BAGLEY
NOTARYPUBUC-STATEOFUTAH

My Comm. Exp.06/28/2020
.... Commission# 689921

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss.

COUNTY OF te/& )

On this8/ day of ,2018,personallyappearedbeforeme Ameliah

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

DENISE BAGLEY
NOTARYPUBUC-STATEOFUTAH

My Comm. Exp.06/28/2020
Commission# 689921

9



Cary Edward Trattos

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss.

COUNTY OF hd4/ 5 )

On this O day of ,2018,personallyappearedbeforeme Cary Edward

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

DENISE BAGLEY
NOTARYPUBUC.STATEOFUTAH
My Comm. Exp.06/28/2020
Commission# 689921

10



The DarrellL. Johnson and Taunya .Johnson Family Trust

datedApril19,2017

By: By: (LL| fyyja . GA.mm,

Darrell ohnson stee Taunya L Johnn, Trustee

STATE OF UTAH )

:ss.

COUNTY OF M & )

On the o day of C ,2018, personallyappeared before me DARRELL L

JOHNSON and TAUNYA JOHNSON, Trusteesof the DarrellL. Johnson and Taunya L.

Johnson Family Trust dated April 19, 2017, the signersof the above instrumentwho duly

acknowledged tome thatthey executedthesame.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: \8 Residingat:\>l}\\\1

Tooeie,ubb
940D4

NotaryPublic
MICHELLECARTER

COMMISSION # 679776
My CommissionExpires

October09,2018
STATEOF UTAH

11



1

KENNECOTT UTAH COPPER,
An corporation

By:
PrintName: / /er_---

STATE OF UTAH )

COUNTY OF

Of thisM() day of
86pkna

le r ,2018,personallyappearedbeforeme

Mut. (mer o ,the liceeforofKENNECOTT UTAH COPPER

CORPORATION, an () LLC..-eerper-ation.

JOYCEANN MAIN o ublic
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATEOF UTAH

COMMISSION#686090
MY COMMISSIONEXPIRESON

NOVEMBER 20,2019

Ap .asto rm
RTK RTMENT

yrgerstewan
i

12



Rex B. Hale

li beth S.Hale

STATE OF UTAH )

COUNTY OF [fD'C &

On this day of ,2018,personallyappearedbeforeme Rex B. Hale.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

6 pg pgav
DENISE BAGLEY

/ eNOTARYPUBUC.STATEOFUTAH

My Comm. Exp.06/28/2020
Commission# 689921

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss.

COUNTY OF70

On thisc2/ day o ,2018,personallyappearedbeforeme ElizabethS.

Hale.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

/ /
DENISE BAGLEY

NOTARYPUBUC.STATEOFUTAH
My Comm. Exp.06/28/2020
Commission# 689921

13



William Dale anders

Sandra L. anders

STATE OF UTAH )

COUNTY OF 7/)og 6

On thisday of ,2018,personallyappearedbeforeme William Dale

Sanders.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

9 h 2dJ DENISE BAGLEY
/ NOTARYPUBUC-STATEOFUTAH

My Comm. Exp.06/28/2020
---- Commission# 689921

STATE OF UTAH )
:ss.

COUNTY OF )

On thiscd day of ,2018, personallyappearedbeforeme Sandra L.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

06prpose DENISE BAGLEY
NOTARYPUBUC-STATEOFUTAH

...
"

CS"22822

14



EXHIBIT "A"

TO

SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

OF

THE EXPANSION PROPERTY

1. [FormerScottSwanson property]

(TaxParcelNo. 04-071-0-0008):

COMMENCING 10.42CHAINS SOUTH AND 6.25CHAINS WEST OF THE NORTHEAST

CORNER OF THE WEST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 36,TOWNSHIP 1

SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN; AND RUNNING THENCE

NORTH 3.69CHAINS; THENCE WEST 3.20CHAINS; THENCE SOUTH 2502' WEST 3.94

CHAINS; THENCE EAST 4.54CHAINS TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

2. [FormerAshworthproperty]

(TaxParcelNo. 04-070-0-0009): .

BEGINNING AT A POINT WHICH IS2 CHAIN.S (132FEET) SOUTH AND 12.68CHAINS (836.82

FEET) WEST FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST.QUARTER OF SECTION

35,TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, AND

RUNNING THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE FENCE LINE 43.35RODS (715.2FEET) THENCE

WEST ALONG THE FENCE LINE, 8.52RODS (140.58FEET); THENCE NORTH 43.35RODS (715.2

FEET),ALONG THE FENCE LINE; THENCE EAST 8.52RODS (140.58FEET) TO THE PLACE OF

BEGINNING.

3.[FormerDavis/Glassproperty]

(TaxParcelNo. 05-019-0-0045):

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF DAVIS SUBDIVISION NO. 2,A

SUBDIVISION OF TOOELE COUNTY, WHICH POINT IS ALSO DESCRIBED AS BEING (NORTH

1106.82FEET DEEDED DESCRIPTION) OR (SOUTH 8956'38"WEST 12.5FEET AND NORTH

0044'00"EAST 1086.06FEET DAVIS SUBDIVISION SURVEY DESCRIPTION), FROM THE EAST

QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 2,TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE

AND MERIDIAN, AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH 8943'00"WEST ALONG THE NORTH SIDE

OF SAID DAVIS SUBDIVISION (1088FEET DEEDED) (1086.54FEET DAVIS SURVEY)TO A

PINT ON THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID DAVIS SUBDIVISION NO. 2,THENCE SOUTH

0253'00"WEST 219 FEET (DAVIS SURVEY) (SOUTH 219.00FEET DEEDED), THENCE WEST

388 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE EAST LINE OF A COUNTY ROAD, SAID POINT BEING

SOUTH 66.00FEET FROM THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF KOFFEL SUBDIVISION, THENCE

NORTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF A COUNTY ROAD 66.00FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST

15



CORNER OF KOFFEL SUBDIVISION, THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTH BOUNDARY

OF SUBDIVISION (EAST 286.00FEET DEEDED) (SOUTH 8900'40"EAST 328.03FEET, KOFFEL

SUBDIVISION SURVEY) TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SUBDIVISION, THENCE

NORTH 0443'28".EAST ALONG SAID SUBDIVISION 510 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE

ANCIENT FENCE LINE REPRESENTING THE SOUTH BOUNDARY OF THE MC L.R.HORSE

FARMS PROPERTY AS DESCRIBED IN WARRANTY DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 174AT

PAGE 94,SAID PROPERTY HAS SINCE PASSED TO LEON A. MCMANUS AND SHEREN R.

MCMANUS, THENCE EAST ALONG SAID ANCIENT FENCE LINE 1113.00FEET, MORE OR

LESS, TO AN ANCIENT FENCE LINE REPRESENTING THE EAST LINE OF SECTION 2,
THENCE SOUTH ALONG AN ANCIENT FENCE LINE REPRESENTING THE EAST LINE OF

SAID SECTION 2,353.00FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

4. [FormerValentineStearns(S&W TrailerPark)property]

(TaxParcelNo. 04-070-0-0004):

BEGINNING 1259.94FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST

QUARTER OF SECTION 35,TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND

MERIDIAN; RUNNING THENCE WEST 1330FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE EAST LINE OF

U.S.HWY 40-50;THENCE NORTH 3410' EAST 664.61FEET; THENCE EAST 945.90FEET TO

THE SECTION LINE OF SAID SECTION 35;THENCE EAST L2.54FEET; THENCE SOUTH 4

EAST 561FEET TO A POINT EAST OF THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE WEST 56.10FEET

TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. BEING IN SECTIONS 35 & 36,TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 4

WEST.

(TaxParcelNo. 04-071-0-0023):

BEGINNING 1259.94FEET NORTH AND 56.10FEET EAST OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF

THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 36,TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SALT

LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN; RUNNING THENCE NORTH 16.5FEET; THENCE EAST 247.5

FEET; THENCE SOUTH 16.5FEET; THENCE WEST 247.5FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

5.[CurrentStevenYoung and DianeD. Young property]

(TaxParcelNo. 04-070-0-0025):

BEGINNING NORTH 01604" EAST 613.21FEET AND NORTH 8943'56" WEST 1110.99FEET

FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 32,TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST,

SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, RUNNING THENCE SOUTH 019'45" EAST 499.05FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 012'01" WEST 107.94FEET; THENCE WEST 206.90FEET; THENCE NORTH

020'08" WEST 333.82FEET; THENCE NORTH 026'24" WEST 284.44FEET; THENCE SOUTH

8621'12" EAST 209.83FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

6.[CurrentDerekS.Young andAmeleah Young property]

(TaxParcelNo. 04-070-0-0045):

BEGINNING AT A POINT WHICH ISNORTH 0016'04"EAST 113.09FEET ALONG SECTION

LINE AND NORTH 8943'56" WEST 908.41FEET FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF

16



SECTION 1,TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN;
THENCE NORTH 8924'42" WEST 197.38FEET TO A FENCE LINE; THENCE ALONG SAID

FENCE LINE SOUTH 0012'01"WEST 108.00FEET TO SECTION LINE; THENCE ALONG SAID
SECTION LINE SOUTH 8924'42"EAST 198.80FEET TO A FENCE LINE; THENCE ALONG SAID

FENCE NORTH 003316" WEST 108.02FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

7.[CurrentCary Edwards Trattosproperty]

(TaxParcelNo. 04-070-0-0021):

COMMENCING 59.2RODS WEST AND 8 RODS SOUTH OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE

SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 35,TOWNSHIP 1SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, OF THE SALT

LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN AND EXTENDING THENCE WEST 21 RODS; SOUTH 42.92RODS;
EAST 21 RODS; NORTH 42.92RODS TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

8.[CurrentDarrellL.Johnsonand Taunya L.JohnsonFamilyTrustproperty]

(A PortionofTax ParcelNo. 05-019-0-0067):

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE JOHNSON PROPERTY, SAID POINT

BEING ON THE EAST SECTION LINE OF SECTION 2,TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST,
SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN AS DEFINED BY THE TOOELE COUNTY DEPENDENT

RESURVEY, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE WEST BOUNDARY OF PASTURES AT

SADDLEBACK P.U.D.PLAT 5 AS RECORDED IN THE TOOELE COUNTY RECORDER'S

OFFICE AS ENTRY NO. 459898 AND BEING NORTH 018'25"EAST 1,775.47FEET ALONG SAID

SECTION LINE FROM THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 2;THENCE ALONG

SAID EAST SECTION LINE AND WEST LINE OF SAID PASTURES AT SADDELBACK P.U.D.

PLAT 5,SOUTH 018'25"WEST 336.06FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE

JOHNSON PROPERTY AND NORTH LINE OF THE UINTAH LAND COMPANY PARCEL;
THENCE ALONG AN ANCIENT FENCE LINE NORTH 8921'00"WEST 740.00FEET MORE OR

LESS, THENCE NORTH 018'25" EAST 344.89FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE JOHNSON

PROPERTY AND SOUTH LINE OF THE KENNECOTT PROPERTY; THENCE ALONG SAID

NORTH LINE SOUTH 8840'00"EAST 740.11FEET, MORE OR LESS TO THE POINT OF

BEGINNING. CONTAINING 5.783ACRES, MORE OR LESS

(BASIS OF BEARING BETWEEN THE EAST QUARTER CORNER AND THE SOUTHEAST

CORNER OF SECTION 2,TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST BEING SOUTH 0018'25"

WEST AS SURVEYED)

9.[CurrentKennecottUtah Copper Property]

(TaxParcelNo. 05-019-0-0066):

BEGINNING AT A SURVEY MARKER BEING A 5/8"DIAMETER BY 24"LONG REBAR

BEARING A YELLOW PLASTIC CAP MARKED "HATHCOCK LS 166346",SAID MARKER IS

LOCATED IN AN ANCIENT FENCE LINE AND LIES NORTH 018'25" EAST 1775.47FEET

ALONG THE SECTION LINE ESTABLISHED BY THE TOOELE COUNTY DEPENDENT

RESURVEY AND NORTH 8840'00" WEST 181.50FEET ALONG SAID ANCIENT FENCE LINE,
FROM A TOOELE COUNTY DEPENDENT RESURVEY MONUMENT REPRESENTING THE

EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 2,TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SALT LAKE

BASE AND MERIDIAN; THENCE FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING, ALONG SAID ANCIENT

17



FENCE LINE, NORTH 8 840'00"WEST 1017.00 FEET TO AN ANCIENT FENCE CORNER;
THENCE CONTINUING ALONG THE SAME BEARING OF THE ANCIENT FENCE LINE AND

DIVERGING SLIGHTLY TO THE SOUTH FROM A NEWER FENCE.LINE, NORTH 8840'00"

WEST 298.89FEET TO A SURVEY MARKER, IDENTICAL TO THE ABOVE DESCRIBED

MARKER, WHICH LIES ON THE EASTERLY LINE OF MOUNTAIN VIEW ROAD AS DEFINED

BY EXISTING FENCE LINES AND IS THE TERMINUS OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED

BOUNDARY LINE.

10.[CurrentRex B. HaleandElizabethS.HaleProperty]

(TaxParcelNo. 05-019-0-0051):

BEGINNING ON THE NORTH LINE OF SHEPHERD LANE, SAID POINT BEING 986.0FEET

WEST, MORE OR LESS, FROM THE EAST 1/4CORNER OF SECTION 2,TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH,
RANGE 4 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE

SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT "A",DAVIS SUBDIVISION, A MINOR SUBDIVISION, SAID

PROPERTY ALSO BEING DESCRIBED BY THAT CERTAIN WARRANTY DEED RECORDED

NOVEMBER 7,1996AS ENTRY NO. 90801 IN BOOK.440 AT PAGE 464 OF TOOELE COUNTY

RECORDS; AND RUNNING THENCE WEST 150FEET MORE OR LESS TO A POINT ON THE

EASTERLY LOT LINE OF LOT 6,DAVES SUBDIVISION #2;THENCE RUNNING NORTH

ALONG SAID EASTERLY LOT LINE OF LOT 6 OF DAVIS SUBDIVISION #2 290.4FEET, MORE

OR LESS, TO A POINT ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LOT LINE OF LOT 6;THENCE EAST 150

FEET, MORE OR LESS, ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LOT LINE OF LOT 6 TO A POINT ON THE

WESTERLY LOT LINE OF LOT "A",DAVIS SUBDIVISION, A MINOR SUBDIVISION; RUNNING

THENCE SOUTH 290.4FEET, MORE OR LESS, ALONG SAID LOT "A",DAVIS SUBDIVISION,
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. ALSO KNOWN AS LOT "B",DAVIS SUBDIVISION, A MINOR

SUBDIVISION

11.[CurrentWilliamDale Sandersand SandraL.SandersProperty]

(TaxParcelNo. 11-018-0-0007):

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE EAST HALF OF SECTION 2,TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH,

RANGE 4 WEST, SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, TOOELE COUNTY, UTAH, MORE FULLY

DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 6,OF THE DAVIS SUBDIVISION NO. 2

AS FILED IN THE TOOELE COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE SAID POINT ISALSO THE NEW

NORTH LINE OF THE SHEPARD LANE RIGHT-OF-WAY AS SHOWN ON SAID SUBDIVISION

AND ISSOUTH 0018'20" WEST 6.50FEET COINCIDENT WITH THE EAST LINE OF SECTION 2

AND SOUTH 8956'38" WEST 1,402.73FEET AND NORTH 0003'22" WEST 6.50FEET FROM.

THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 2,TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SALT

LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, TOOELE COUNTY, UTAH; AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH

0044'00" EAST 159.80FEET; THENCE NORTH 8953'00" WEST 50.09FEET TO THE

CENTERLINE OF AN IRRIGATION CANAL; THENCE COINCIDENT WITH SAID CENTERLINE

THE FOLLOWING 4 COURSES: (1)NORTH 5310'00" EAST 78.00FEET, (2)NORTH 5045'00"

EAST 130.00FEET, (3)NORTH 4950'00" EAST 101.00FEET, AND (4)NORTH 5400'00" EAST

49.07FEET TO A POINT OF NON-TANGENCY OF A 151.99FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE

LEFT, OF WHICH THE RADIUS POINT BEARS SOUTH 4931'49" EAST; THENCE SOUTHERLY

107.50FEET ALONG SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 4031'33";THENCE

18



SOUTH 0003'22" EAST 283.90FEET TO THE NEW NORTH LINE OF THE SHEPARD LANE

RIGHT-OF-WAY; THENCE COINCIDENT WITH SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE SOUTH 8956'38"

WEST 195.85FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

19


